

CAPITAL CASE

EXECUTION SCHEDULED FOR 6:00 P.M. (EDT) SEPTEMBER 22, 2020

No. _____

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

WILLIAM EMMETT LECROY, JR.,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

ON PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

JOHN R. MARTIN
Martin Brothers, P.C.
Georgia Bar No. 473325
1099 St. Louis Pl.
Atlanta, GA 30306
(404) 433-7446
jack@martinbroslaw.com

STEPHEN FERRELL
Federal Defender Services
of Eastern Tennessee, Inc.
800 South Gay Street, Suite 2400
Knoxville, TN 37929
(865) 637-7979
Stephen_Ferrell@fd.org

SANDRA MICHAELS
Georgia Bar No. 504014
965 Virginia Avenue, N.E.
Atlanta, GA 30306
(404) 312-5781
SLMichaelsLaw@gmail.com

Counsel of Record for Petitioner William Emmett LeCroy, Jr.

CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

OPINIONS BELOW 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES INVOLVED..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT 7

 A federal district court has the authority to reset or modify an execution date for a federally death-sentenced inmate in order to manage unforeseen exigent circumstances unrelated to the conviction or sentence and without considering the traditional factors for a stay of execution or injunction 7

 I. The District Court Must Retain Discretion to Modify Execution Dates in the Same Manner It Modifies Other Orders..... 8

 II. The District Court Has the Authority Under the All Writs Act to Modify Appellant’s Execution Date to Enforce Its Order Appointing Counsel. 12

CONCLUSION..... 18

LIST OF APPENDICES

- Appendix A: Opinion, *William Emmett LeCroy, Jr., v. United States of America*, No. 20-12253-P, 2020 WL 5542483 (11th Cir. Sept. 16, 2020)
- Appendix B: Order, Doc. 601, *United States of America v. LeCroy*, No. 2:02-CR-38-RWS-SSC, No. 2:08-cv-83-RWS (N.D. Ga. Sept. 4, 2020)
- Appendix C: Order, *William Emmett LeCroy, Jr., v. United States of America*, No. 20-12253-P, 2020 WL 5542483 (11th Cir. Sept. 21, 2020)
- Appendix D: Order, *William Emmett LeCroy, Jr., v. United States of America*, No. 20-12253-P, 2020 WL 5542483 (11th Cir. Sept. 22, 2020)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
Caleb Cushing, 7 Op. Atty. Gen. 561 (1855).....	9
<i>Carlisle v. United States</i> , 517 U.S. 416 (1996)	16
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	9
<i>Clinton v. Goldsmith</i> , 526 U.S. 529 (1999)	16
<i>Dunn v. McNabb</i> , 138 S. Ct. 369 (2017)	14, 16
<i>F.T.C. v. AbbVie Prod. LLC</i> , 713 F.3d 54 (11th Cir. 2013)	12
<i>Harris v. Reverse Mortg. Sols. Inc.</i> , 800 F. App'x 708 (11th Cir. 2020)	12
<i>Hill v. McDonough</i> , 547 U.S. 573 (2006)	16
J.N. Macpherson Berrien, 20 Op. Atty. Gen. 344 (1830) (1830)	9
<i>Klay v. United Healthgroup, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1092 (11th Cir. 2004)	15
<i>McFarland v. Scott</i> , 512 U.S. 849 (1994)	13
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	11
<i>Panetti v. Quarterman</i> , 551 U.S. 930 (2007)	14

<i>Pennsylvania Bureau of Correction,</i> 474 U.S. 34 (1985)	16
<i>Price v. Comm'r, Dep't of Corr.,</i> 920 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2019)	16
<i>Rufo v. Inmates of Suffolk Cty. Jail,</i> 502 U.S. 367 (1992)	12
<i>United States v. Jackson,</i> 691 F. App'x 595 (11th Cir. 2017)	12
<i>United States v. Matthaei,</i> 2020 WL 3268273 (D. Idaho June 16, 2020)	11
<i>United States v. New York Tel. Co.,</i> 434 U.S. 159, (1977)	1, 15
<i>United States v. Woolley,</i> 2020 WL 4904210 (S.D. Fla. Aug. 20, 2020).....	11

State Cases

<i>William Emmett LeCroy, Jr., v. United States of America,</i> 2020 WL 5542483 (11th Cir. Sept. 16, 2020)	2, 1
---	------

Federal Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 3596(a)	3, 5, 13
18 U.S.C. § 3599.....	Passim
18 U.S.C. § 3599(a)(2)	5
18 U.S.C. § 3599(c).....	3
18 U.S.C. § 3599(c), (e).....	3
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1)	1, 2
28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	Passim

28 U.S.C. § 2255.....	1
Section 3599(c)	3
Section 3599(e)	3, 13
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	2

State Statutes

O.C.G.A. § 17-10-41	4, 5, 13
---------------------------	----------

Federal Regulations

28 C.F.R. pt. 26	9
28 C.F.R. § 26.....	5
28 C.F.R. § 26.3(a).....	7
28 C.F.R. § 26.3(a)(1)	10
28 C.F.R. § 26.4(b) and (c)	5, 13
58 Fed. Reg. 4898-01 (Jan. 19, 1993)	9, 10
28 C.F.R. § 26.3(a)(1)	10
